
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5DDB3CEC-9B40-447E-AEEF-18F58B5C24 7F 

BOCC CONTRACT 
APPROVAL FORM 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

cs-~\- ~4\ 

(Contract Management Use only) 

CONTRACT 
TRACKING NO. 

CM3118-AI 

Requesting Department _E....:ng:....in_ee_n....:ng=-S_e_rv_ic_es ____________________ _ 

Contact Person: Robert T. Companion 

Telephone: ~ 530-6225 Fax: L_) __ _ Email: rcompanion@nassaucountyfl.com 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Name: Florida Department of Transportation 

Address: 1109 South Marion Ave., Lake City, FL 32025 
City State Zip 

Contractor's Administrator Name: Kim Evans Title: Programs Manager ---- -------
Te I e phone:~ 961-7402 Fax: L_) Email: Kimberly.evans@dot.state.fl.us 

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF COi'iTRACTOR (NAME Ai\0 EMAIL ADDRESS) 
Authorized Signatory Name: _G_re..;;..g_E_va_ns _____________________ _ 

Authorized Signatory Email: _G_.e_va_n_s@=-do_t._sta_te_.fl_.u_s __________________ _ 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 
Contract Name: Supplemental Agreement# 1 LAP Agreement CR 108 Bay to Middle 

Description: Increase funding for CR 108 Bay to Middle Post Design 
GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC 

Tenns: Payment Period: ____________ Amount per Period: ______ _ 

Total Amount of Contract: $50,000.00 --------------------------APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY 

Source of Funds: To be reimbursed by FOOT Termination/Cancellation : - ---------
Authorized Signatory: _A_a_r_o_n_C_._B_e_l_l ____________________ _ 

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF BOCC 

Contract Dates: From: 4/25/2022 to: 12/31/23 

Status: __ New ___ Renew ___ Amend# ~WA/Task Order 

How Procured:_Sole Source_Single Source_ITB __ RFP_RFQ_Coop._Other Grant 

If Processing an Amendment: 
Contract#: CM 3118-A1 Increased Amount of Existing Contract: _5_0_,_o_o_o_.o_o ______ _ 

New Contract Dates: 412512022 to 12/31/2023 Total or Amendment Amount: $3,096,053.00 

Continued on next page 

BOCC CAF 5/ 11/2021 Page 1 of2 



Contract No. CM3118-Al 
DocuSign Envelope ID: 5DDB3CEC-9840-447E-AEEF-18F5885C247F 

CHECKLIST 
Comple1e and attach before se11dl11g co11tractfor final s1gt10/11re 

Requirement Description 

Contract, Exhibits I) The contract and all documents incorporated by reference in the contract, including 
and Appendices exhibits and appendices arc attached (including E-Verify, Pricing, Scope, etc.) and 

properly identified ; and 
2) All such documents have been read and agreed to in their entirety by originating 

department and any faculty and staff members who have obligations under this 
contract. 

Name, Address, Contact The full name, address, legal status (i .e., corporation, partnership, etc.) and contact person 
Person of other party are included. 
Understanding Written contract matches the verbal understanding of all parties. All terms and conditions 

conform to the final negotiat ions/agreement of the parties. 

Competition/Conflicts This contract does not conflict with any other contracts, promises or obligations of the 
and Existing Contracts/ BOCC. The requesting department verifies the BOCC can comply wi th all terms and 
Compliance conditions. 

Other Necessary Al l other necessary agreements or waivers referred to in contract have been obtained and 
Agreements are attached and properly identified fur reference. 

Indemnification BOCC may not indemnify, hold harmless, be liable to, or reimburse any other party to the 
contract for claims, lawsuits, damages, attorney fees , or losses incurred by that party in 
connection with the contract. 

Term of Contract Start and end dates of contract are included. Any renewals are included. 
Warranties/Guarantees Warranties or guarantees give satisfactory protection. 
Insurance Risk manager ___ has or ___ will approve insurance clauses. Levels confirmed ins 

requirements 
Governing Law The contract is governed under the laws of the State of Florida. The contract may be si lent 

on this issue but in no event will another state's law govern the agreement. 
Confidentiality All nondisclosure clauses include exceptions regarding disclosure as required by law. If 
Agreements not applicable, indicate "n/a." 
Printed/Typed Names Names of all persons signing contracts are printed or typed below signatures. 

APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY 
1~wt-rl- Ul\\f~{)IA, 5/1612022 

Robert T. Companion, PE, Deputy Cty Mgr/Cty Engineer Date Engineering Services 

Lanaee Gilmore, Procurement Director 

3~S /NA,W.wro., 
Chris Lacambra, 0MB Director 

4.~e. H"t 
Denise C. May, Esq., B.C.S., County Attorney 

5/17/2022 

Date 

5/17/2022 

Date 

5/17/2022 

Date 

63470541-563365 LAPS! 

Funding Source/ Acct # 

COUNTY MANAGER-FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 

5_1 ... d E. ?0\ AI-C-1< 5/17/2022 

Taco E. Pope, AICP, County Manager Date 

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS: 

Original: 
Copies: 

Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy) 
Department: Procurement: Office of Management & Budget: County Attorney: Contract 
Management: Clerk Finance 

BOCC CAF 5/13/2021 Page 2 of2 

Certified 
Complete 

Bv 

SC 

SC 

SC 

SC 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A318216-50C8-4BAD-97 45-1 E26091 EA4C4 

STATE CF Fl.ORIM CEMRTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

CM3118-A1 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 

CONTRACT NO. 
G2819 

FPN 
441214-1-88-40 

FEDERAL ID NO. (FAIN) 
D220-098-B 

FEDERAL AWARD DATE 
4-22-2022 

RECIPIENT UNIQUE ENTITY ID SAM NO. 
Z1QNT7ZV7272 

Recipient, Nassau County desires to supplement 

the original Agreement entered into and executed on :12412.""""5/2"""'"'02....,2.,__ ___ ______ _ as identified above. All 

provisions In the original Agreement and supplements, if any, remain in effect except as expreuly modified by this 

supplement. 

The changes to the Agreement and supplements, if any, are described as follows: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Name Construction for safety improvements on CR 108 

Termini from CR 115 to CR 121A 

Description of Work: 
Post Design 

Reason for Supplement and supporting engineering and/or cost analysis: 
Add post design services in the amount of $50,000 

Length approx. 7.8 miles 



STATE OF FL0RDt. CEPARTIIENT OFTRNolSPORTATKlN 

LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM = CM3118-A1 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT MAHMJEII= 
ADJUSTED EXHIBIT ,.B,, SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

RECIPIENT NAME & BILLING ADDRESS: FINANCIAL PROJECT NUMBER: 
Page_of_ 

FUNDlNG 
PHASE OF WORK 

(1) (2) (3) By Fiscal Year {4) (6) 
PREVIOUS TOTAL AOOITIONAL CURRENT TOTAL TOTAL LOCAL (5) TOTAL FEDERAL 
PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS PROJECT FUNDS "'""""'" TOTAL STATE RNm FUNOS 

Dalgn 
FY: 21121-2022 IACSS-Conatruclion) ~ggJ a:mm ~!191 ~Z,QQ ~QQ! lm,1111 
FY: 2021-2022 (ACSS- CEIi ~0l!!-!l!! l!lill1!i,Q!2 l!:illl!i-QQ 
FY: 2021-2022 1ACSS- Poat Peliqnl lfi!:U2Q!l-l!!I Ifill 11!1!2 llll 

Teal DNlan Cost la046,053.00 S50.000.00 S3.048,053.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S3 086 053.00 
Rlgtlt,of.Wa, 
FY: <lllHll froaram Name) 
FY: <lllllld Proarwn Namel 
FY: (l!Hll et!!g!JI!!! Name\ 

Tatal Rlaht«-- COst S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
Conatructlon 
FY: a!Bd eammm Name) 
FY: aoad emimm Namel 
FY: Onaert Pmgmm Name) 

Total Conatructlon Cast S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
ConstrucliDn Enalneerin& and l•pactlon (CEl) 
FY: aDBd eam11m t!IIIII> 
FY: (lnselt En!sl!I!!! 1!111111) 
FY: (lnlert em9!1!!! Name) 

Total C£1 Coat S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
OWRPblll) 
FY: Olll!lll fmll[IID Name) 
FY: (11'.11111 Proarll!l Name) 
FY: O!!H.!1 Proar1m 1!111111) 

- TotalPllaeCaala S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 

TOTAL COST OF THE PROJECT S3.046.053.00 SS0000.00 S3,046.053.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S3.086.053.00 

COST ANALYSIS CERTIFICATION AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 216.3475, FLORIDA STATUTES: 
I c:erWy that the COil fOr eech line Item budget c:atBgoiy ha been evaluated and determined to be allowable, raaonatlla, and neceua,y es requred by Section 216.3475, F .S. Docoo1entation is on 1118 evidBnclng the 
me'1odology uaed and the conclulionl 11'11Ched. 

Kim Eyan1 
Dlltllct Grart Manager Name Slgnatue Dale 

0 
0 
0 
C: 
(/) 

<l5" 
:::, 

m 
:::, 

ii 
0 
-0 
a, 

q 
~ 
~ 
co 
~ 
cp 
"' 0 
() 
co 
.I,. 

~ 
~ 
~ 
':!:. 
m 
"' a, 
0 

~ 

~ 
~ 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A318216-50C8-4BAD-9745-1 E26091 EA4C4 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

LOCALAGENCYPROGRAM 
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 

IN WITNESS \M-fEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date last ascribed herein. 

RECIPIENT Nauau County STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

By.h !fe tl By:@:r~ 
Nam:t•tf.;j%:a~ 

Title: Chair Title: District Secretary 
6/10/2022 I 9:32 AM EDT 

CM3118-A1 

Plge_Df_ 

Date: ________ ______ _ 

Legal Review: 
~ DocuSlgned by: 

tl~}~~ 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A318216-50C8-4BAD-9745-1 E26091 EA4C4 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-110 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL 
AGREEMENT #1 BETWEEN THE STATE.OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

WHEREAS, the County Engineer has recommended that the Board of County 

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, execute Supplemental Agreement #1 

between the State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County; Florida 

regarding construction of safety improvements on CR 108 from Bay to Middle Roads in 

in Nassau County, Florida (Financial Project ID No. 441214-1-68-40). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this 23rd day of -'M"""a_.y'-----

2022, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows: 

1. The Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement #1 between the 

State of Florida Department of Transportation and Nassau County is hereby 

approved and the Chairman is authorized to execute said agreement. 

Attest as to Chairman's signature: 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

7f=7:fi(A 
Aaron C. -Bell, Chairman 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY 
• , ~I Y\h Q ' C Q 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A318216-50C8-4BAD-97 45-1 E26091 EA4C4 

To: klmberly.evans@dot.atate.ft.us 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FUNDS APPROVAL 

G2819 

6/3/2022 

CONTRACT INFORMATION 

IContract: G2819 

GD - GRANT DISBURSEMENT (GRANT} 

G- GOVERMENTAL AGENCY (287.057.F.S.} 

'Yendor Name: NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY C 

endorlD: F591863042053 

raetlnnlng Date of Thia...,_.: 04/25/2022 

12/31/2023 

I-Contract Total/Budgetary c.lllng; ct= $3,096,053.00 

Construction and CEI project management of safety improvements on CR 108 from 
' Bay to Middle Road 

FUNDS APPROVAL INFORMATION 
FUNDS APPROVED/REVIEWED FOR ROBIN M. NAITOVE, CPA, COMPTROLLER ON 6/312022 

Action: Supplemental 

Revl8wed or Approved: APPROVED 

Organization Code: 55024010206 

Sxpanelon Option: AM 

Object Code: 780000 

Amount $50,000.00 

iFlnanclal Project 44121416840 

:Work Adlvlly (FCT): 215 

CFDA: 20.205 

iAecalYeer: 2022 

Budget Entity: 55100100 

Category/Category Year: 088849/22 

Amendmeut ID: S001 

Sequence: 00 

:UserAlalgnedlD: 1 

l:nc L.il8 (111)/Status: 0004/04 

Total Amount: $50,000.00 

Page1 of 1 


